ORDINANCE

REVISING THE COMPOSITION OF THE SA CLIMATE READY TECHNICAL AND COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, at On June 22, 2017, City Council passed Resolution No. 2017-06-22-0031R in support of the Paris Climate Agreement; directing city staff to develop a plan to help San Antonio meet the objectives of this agreement, and on October 17, 2019, City Council adopted the SA Climate Ready Climate Action and Adaptation Plan by Ordinance 2019-10-17-0840; and

WHEREAS, City Council on December 12, 2019 through Ordinance 2019-12-12-1066, established the SA Climate Ready Technical and Community Advisory Committee comprised of twenty-one representatives, fifteen at-large and six organizational members appointed by the Mayor and City Council; and

WHEREAS, organizational members include CPS Energy; San Antonio Water System; VIA Metropolitan Transit; San Antonio River Authority; Joint Base San Antonio; and the Chair or Vice-Chair of the SA Climate Ready Climate Equity Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, during the process of selecting committee members, a gap in representation from the energy and transportation industries was identified and staff recommended the creation of two additional members on the Committee for the energy industry and automotive industry sectors; and

WHEREAS, due to their scientific expertise in energy and transportation technology, staff also recommended the addition of the Southwest Research Institute as an organizational member; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the City Council that number of members on the SA Climate Ready Technical and Community Advisory Committee be increased by three, from 21 to 24, to add two members from the energy and transportation industries, and to add the Southwest Research Institute as an organizational member; NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. Amendment. The composition of the SA Climate Ready Technical and Community Advisory Committee, as created by Ordinance 2019-12-12-1066, is amended to increase the membership from 21 members to 24 members by the addition of three members, two members from the energy and transportation industry, and the addition of the Southwest Research Institute as an organizational member.

SECTION 2. Effective Date. This ordinance is effective immediately after passage upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes, or, in the absence of eight affirmative votes, ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this xxxxx day of xxx 2020..

	M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Tina J. Flores, City Clerk	Andrew Segovia, City Attorney